

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO.15085 OF 2021

IN

CONTEMPT PETITION NO.3 OF 2019

Raksha Kirit Gosher ... Petitioner/Applicant

In the matter between

Raksha Kirit Gosher ... Petitioner

V/s.

Official Liquidator, High Court, Bombay

(For M/s. Woodland Garden Cafe) & Ors. ... Respondents

WITH

INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO.1615 OF 2023

WITH

INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO.4540 OF 2021

WITH

SUIT NO.190 OF 2022

WITH

INTERIM APPLICATION NO.2119 OF 2020

WITH

INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO.6421 OF 2023

WITH

INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO.6222 OF 2023

WITH

CONTEMPT PETITION NO.3 OF 2019

WITH

COMPANY APPLICATION NO.453 OF 2017

WITH
REVIEW PETITION (L) NO.7 OF 2019
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO.4540 OF 2021
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO.3710 OF 2022
WITH
SUTT NO.2865 OF 1994
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO.27830 OF 2023
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO.25939 OF 2023
WITH
OFFICIAL LIQUIDATOR'S REPORT NO.95 OF 2024
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO.25986 OF 2024

Mr. Piyush Raheja a/w Shanay Shah, Tejal Pandya and Dharmesh Pandya i/by Ashwin Pandya and Associates for the Plaintiff/Applicant in IA No.2119 of 2020.

Mr. Piyush Raheja a/w Tejal Pandya and Dharmesh Pandya i/by Ashwin Pandya and Associates for the Plaintiff/Applicant in IAL No.25939 of 2023.

Mr. Pritesh Burad a/w Samita Vaviya and Shreyas Moharir i/by Pritesh Burad Associates for the Applicant in IAL No.6421 of 2023 and IAL No.3710 of 2022.

Mr. Malcolm Sigantoria a/w Dharmesh Pandya i/by Pandya's Law Era for the Applicant in IAL No.6320 of 2024.

Mr. Malcolm Siganporia a/w Dharmesh Pandya i/by Ashwin Pandya & Associates for the Applicant in IAL No.1615 of 2023.

Mr. Naushad Engineer, Senior Advocate and Sharad Bansal for Official Liquidator, High Court, Bombay.

Mr. Rashid Khan i/by Vivek Phadke for the Petitioner in CNPCP No.3 of 2019.

Ms. Vaishali Bhilare for Respondent No.12 in RPCL No.7 of 2019.

Mr. Pritesh Burad a/w Samita Vaviya and Shreyas Moharir i/by Pritesh Burad Associates for Defendant Nos.10 to 13 in IAL No.2119 of 2020.

Mr. Pritesh Burad a/w Samita Vaviya and Shreyas Moharir i/by Pritesh Burad Associates for Respondent No. 10 in IAL No.15085 of 2021.

Mr. Himanshu B. Takke, AGP for Respondent Nos.3 to 5–State of Maharashtra.

Mr. Sanjay Jadhav, Court Commissioner is present.

CORAM : ARIF S. DOCTOR, J.

DATE : 25TH SEPTEMBER 2024

P.C. :

1. Today, Learned Counsel appearing on behalf of Respondent No.10 as also Respondent No.12 submit that their Affidavit in Reply is ready and seeking to file the same within two days from today. They may do so within two days from today with the Registry. Affidavit in Rejoinder, if any, to be filed within one week from today.

2. Stand over to 16th October 2024 under the caption 'for hearing'.
3. The Commissioner appointed by this Court has also today tendered his report. The report to be shared with all the parties and taken up for consideration on the next date.
4. It is made clear that on the next date Official Liquidator's Report No.95 of 2024 shall be taken up for consideration.
5. Learned Counsel appearing on behalf of the Plaintiff submits that in Paragraph 4 of the order dated 28th August 2024 the area shown as '11,100 sq. mtrs.' be substituted with '11,100 sq.ft'. Hence, the same be corrected accordingly.
6. The interim relief granted in terms of Paragraph 4 of the order dated 28th August 2024 to continue until the next date.

(ARIF S. DOCTOR, J.)